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Target `270-280 
Recommendation BUY 
Highlights o MIDHANI Q4FY23 EBITDA declined ~28% YoY to `883.9mn with raw material cost as a 

percentage of value of production rose to 35.4% in Q4FY23 (Q4FY22 - 21.4%) owing to higher 
price of alloying elements.  

o Revenues grew ~3% YoY to `3.33bn due to contribution from the newly commissioned Rohtak 
armour plant and wide plate mill. Revenue contribution in FY23 from Rohtak armour plant and wide 
plate mill at Hyderabad was at `320mn and `2.19bn respectively. 

o Scrap utilisation sustained at 60% v/s 45% in 1HFY23, resulting in lower consumption rate and 
better yields, and EBITDA margin of 26.6% (FY23 margins at 27.7%). 

o Going ahead, additional revenue from the wide plate mill and armour factory at Rohtak to result in 
sales growth of 15-17% through to FY25. In Pipe extrusion, the company recorded `50mn of 
revenue in FY23 and further orders are expected from this stream. Rethinking on NALCO JV 
venture. 

o Out of the current order book of ~`13.3bn, 90% orders are short-cycle in nature (less than 6 
months). The orderbook for direct exports (ex-deemed exports) at `390mn.ISRO has outsourced 5 
PSLV to Private firm and the company is expecting an order any time with order value of `1.bn 
(L&T is supplier). Midhani has a pending order for 1,500 axles to be supplied to the Railways.  

o In the domestic market, Midhani is working on a number of upcoming programmes such as AMCA, 
Kaveri derivative engines, unmanned air combat vehicles. Currently, the company is also working 
on Sukhoi aircraft engine. Midhani is also making a special alloy which finds use in biomedical 
applications. Company has made bullet-proof jackets for Indian Airforce (Garuda), in a first of its 
kind in India. Expects to be in Pratt & Whitney’s approved supplier list soon. 

o 8 tonne ‘vacuum induction melting’ (VIM) furnace got commissioned in Q4FY23 and has crossed 
100 heats. This equipment has enabled the company to produce an alloy, E- 276, which is 
currently imported. There is a potential to substitute almost `2.5- 3bn worth of imported sheets. 

o In FY24, the company plans to develop new products by using plate mill; however, operating 
margin might not be maintained at 30% due to competitive products. Revenue growth targets are in 
line with India’s defence spend. Midhani targets at least 20% revenue growth in FY24. 
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Q4FY23 Result Highlights 
 
 Margin strength continues despite cost inflation – Mishra Dhatu Nigam’s (MIDHANI) 

Q4FY23 EBITDA declined ~28% YoY to `883.9mn with raw material cost as a 
percentage of value of production rose to 35.4% in Q4FY23 (Q4FY22 - 21.4%) owing to 
higher price of alloying elements. Revenues grew ~3% YoY to `3.33bn due to 
contribution from the newly commissioned Rohtak armour plant and wide plate mill. 
Revenue contribution in FY23 from Rohtak armour plant and wide plate mill at 
Hyderabad were at `320mn and `2.19bn respectively. Scrap utilisation sustained at 
60% v/s 45% in 1HFY23, resulting in lower consumption rate and better yields, and 
EBITDA margin of 26.6% (FY23 margins at 27.7%). Going ahead, additional revenue 
from the wide plate mill and armour factory at Rohtak to result in sales growth of 15-17% 
through to FY25.In Pipe extrusion, the company recorded `50mn of revenue in FY23 
and further orders are expected from this stream. Board of directors declared final 
dividend of `1.67/- per share taking the total dividend for the year to `3.35/-per share. 

 Segmental split of revenue – Space: 40%; Defence: 24%; PSUs (defence PSUs): 
21%; Balance: 6% energy, etc; Axles: 400 nos. supplied to the Railways for new 
coaches (ICF). 

 Order inflow in FY23 –>`9bn. Defence – 60-70%; aero: 10%; space: 30%; export: 7-
10%; Railways: 2-3%.Expecting order inflow of `5.5bn in Q1FY24. 

 Out of the current order book of ~`13.3bn, 90% orders are short-cycle in nature (less 
than 6 months). The orderbook for direct exports (ex-deemed exports) at `390mn. 
Management mentioned that orders from the space segment is going to pick up again. 
ISRO has outsourced 5 PSLV to Private firm and the company is expecting an order any 
time with order value of `1.bn (L&T is supplier). Midhani has a pending order for 1,500 
axles to be supplied to the Railways.  

 NALCO JV (for 60ktpa of specialised flat products) – Company appointed a 
consultant for conducting the market survey. However, the findings indicated that the 
market potential is only 10% of what was initially envisaged. Company is rethinking this 
venture. 

 Company faced a number of challenges in FY23 such as: higher cost of power,  increase 
in fuel cost by 1.5x YoY, and surge in alloying elements’ cost. Despite these challenges, 
company has maintained its EBITDA margin at 27.7% due to operational efficiencies and 
lower power and fuel consumption. Besides, outsourcing has also declined. 

 In the domestic market, Midhani is working on a number of upcoming programmes such 
as AMCA, Kaveri derivative engines, unmanned air combat vehicles. Currently, the 
company is also working on Sukhoi aircraft engine. Midhani is also making a special 
alloy which finds use in biomedical applications. Company has made bullet-proof jackets 
for Indian Airforce (Garuda), in a first of its kind in India. 

 8 tonne ‘vacuum induction melting’ (VIM) furnace got commissioned in Q4FY23 and has 
crossed 100 heats. This equipment has enabled the company to produce an alloy, E- 
276, which is currently imported. There is a potential to substitute almost `2.5- 3bn worth 
of imported sheets. 

 In FY24, the company plans to develop new products by using plate mill; however, 
operating margin might not be maintained at 30% due to competitive products. Revenue 
growth targets are in line with India’s defence spend. Midhani targets at least 20% 
revenue growth in FY24. 

 New opportunities emerging across segments – The management mentioned that 
order inflow by Q1FY24-end is expected to be about `5.5bn. Besides, 90% of the 
orders, as of now, are of short-cycle nature, hence execution is likely to gather pace. The 
company’s highest-ever booking of `1.3bn in aerospace sector and `1.38bn in super 
alloys segment; commissioning of vacuum induction melting furnace and wide plate mill, 
which provide an opportunity to replace imported alloys to the extent of `2.5bn-3bn. 

Important Data 
Nifty 18,515 
Sensex 62,486 
  
Key Stock Data  
CMP `227.4 
Market Cap (`) `42.6bn 
52W High/Low `269/156 
Shares o/s (mn) 187.34 
Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 1,971,999 
BSE Code 541195 
NSE Code MIDHANI 
Bloomberg Code MIDHANI:IN 
 
Shareholding Pattern (%) – Mar’23 
Promoter 74.0 
DIIs 13.8 
FIIs 0.6 
Public 11.6 
 
Financials & Valuations 
 
Particulars FY20 FY21 FY22 
Revenue 7,129 8,132 8,595 
EBITDA 1,977 2,453 2,623 
EBITDA Margin (%)     27.7  30.2      30.5  
Net Profit  1,581 1,664 1,766 
EPS (`)       8.4        8.9        9.4  
DPS (`) 2.6 2.8 3.1 
RoE (%)     16.5      15.5      14.8  
RoCE (%) 7.2 8.9 8.3 
P/E (x) 26.9 25.6 24.1 
EV/EBITDA (x) 25.2 20.4 18.3 
P/BV (x) 4.5 4.0 3.6 

 

 
Particulars FY23P FY24E FY25E 
Revenue 8,499 10,016 11,794 
EBITDA 2,354 2,916 3,459 
EBITDA Margin (%) 27.7 29.1 29.3 
Net Profit  1,342 1,775 2,159 
EPS (`) 7.2 9.5 11.5 
DPS (`) 3.4 4.0 4.5 
RoE (%) 10.4 12.5 14.1 
RoCE (%) 6.4 9.1 11.8 
P/E (x) 31.7 24.0 19.7 
EV/EBITDA (x) 20.1 16.2 11.6 
P/BV (x) 3.3 3.0 2.7 

 

 
Relative performance 

 
 
Analyst 
Jayakanth Kasthuri 
Research Analyst 
jayakanthk@way2wealth.com 
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Approval from GE Healthcare for special alloy (909); enhanced opportunity for exports 
as Midhani has supplied alloys to the US and Canada, which are currently being tested. 
Midhani is already supplying martensitic steel to Israel. Received three orders from Pratt 
& Whitney (an American aerospace manufacturer) for Canada and other country 
requirements as well. It expects to be in Pratt & Whitney’s approved supplier list soon. 
An audit in this respect is expected to conducted next month. 

 Company is cognisant of this issue. Higher inventory is mainly due to increase in price of 
raw materials and higher production. This year, it is expected to come down further as 
RM has come down. WIP has increased on QoQ basis. 

 Incurred capex of `760mn in FY23 and is targeting capex of `1bn in FY24 and expects 
to repay long-term debt of `200mn every year 

 
VIEW 
 
Midhani Q4FY23 performance was impacted by higher raw material costs and power costs 
with margins remaining strong owing to higher scrap utilisation. Orderbook was at `13.3bn, 
aided by order inflow of `9bn. The newly commissioned wide plate mill at Hyderabad and 
armour factory at Rohtak having commenced operations enabled further topline growth. The 
company has enhanced its focus on exports with direct exports (ex-deemed exports) order 
book at `390mn and has made tremendous progress  in new alloys with supply to various 
overseas customers. Going ahead, while we see exciting prospects from the wide plate mill 
and Rohtak plant, at likely revenues of `5bn from each in steady state, their ramp-up remains 
critical. We continue our BUY view with target price of `270-280. 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
(` mn) 

Particulars Q4FY23 Q4FY22 YoY (%) Q3FY22 QoQ (%) FY23 FY22 YoY (%) 
Revenue 3,328.1 3,232.9 2.9 2,315.0 43.8 8,498.8 8,594.9 (1.1) 
Cost of Matl 1,321.3 1,221.5 8.2 711.4 85.7 3,911.8 3,449.0 13.4 
Inventory Changes (142.1) (528.8) (73.1) (259.7) (45.3) (2,283.2) (1,541.0) 48.2 
Employee Exps 325.0 322.0 0.9 332.7 (2.3) 1,258.2 1,225.4 2.7 
Other Exps 940.0 999.1 (5.9) 873.9 7.6 3,257.7 2,838.3 14.8 
EBITDA 883.9 1,219.1 (27.5) 656.8 34.6 2,354.4 2,623.1 (10.2) 
EBITDA Margin (%) 26.6 37.7 (1,115) 28.4 (181) 27.7 30.5 (282) 
Other Income 121.0 156.9 (22.9) 88.7 36.4 377.8 313.1 20.7 
Depreciation Exps 137.0 121.0 13.3 135.8 0.9 530.0 330.0 60.6 
Finance Cost 80.9 150.4 (46.2) 71.6 13.0 257.3 215.0 19.7 
Exceptional Item - - - - - - - - 
JV Profit /(Loss) 1.5 0.74 96.9 1.3 9.2 3.9 3.1 25.5 
PBT 788.4 1,105.3 (28.7) 539.4 46.2 1,948.7 2,394.3 (18.6) 
Tax 243.5 294.7 (17.4) 153.1 59.0 606.7 628.1 (3.4) 
Net Profit 544.9 810.6 (32.8) 386.3 41.1 1,342.0 1,766.2 (24.0) 
EPS (`) 2.9 4.3 (32.8) 2.1 41.1 7.2 9.4 (24.0) 

 

Source – Company, Way2Wealth 
 

As % of Sales Q4FY23 Q4FY22 YoY(bps) Q3FY23 QoQ(bps) FY23 FY22 YoY(bps) 
Matl Cost 35.4 21.4 1,401 19.5 1,592 19.2 22.2 (304) 
Gross margin 64.6 78.6 (1,401) 80.5 (1,592) 80.8 77.8 304 
Employee Exp 9.8 10.0 (19) 14.4 (461) 14.8 14.3 55 
Other Exps 28.2 30.9 (266) 37.7 (951) 38.3 33.0 531 

 

Source – Company, Way2Wealth 
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FINANCIALS & VALUATIONS 
(` mn) 

Particulars FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E 
Order Book  16,600 16,870 13,720 13,177 13,310 17,027 21,229 
Revenue 7,108 7,129 8,132 8,595 8,499 10,016 11,794 
EBITDA 1,837 1,977 2,453 2,623 2,354 2,916 3,459 
EBITDA Margin (%) 25.8 27.7 30.2 30.5 27.7 29.1 29.3 
Net Profit 1,306 1,581 1,664 1,766 1,342 1,775 2,159 
EPS (`) 7.0 8.4 8.9 9.4 7.2 9.5 11.5 
DPS (`) 2.2 2.6 2.8 3.1 3.4 4.0 4.5 
RoE (%) 15.6 16.5 15.5 14.8 10.4 12.5 14.1 
RoCE (%) 8.8 7.2 8.9 8.3 6.4 9.1 11.8 
P/E (x) 32.6 26.9 25.6 24.1 31.7 24.0 19.7 
EV/ EBITDA (x) 24.7 25.2 20.4 18.3 20.1 16.2 11.6 
P/BV (x) 5.1 4.5 4.0 3.6 3.3 3.0 2.7 
Net Debt/ Equity (x) 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 
Debtors Days 181 152 173 130 136 130 125 
Inventory Days 634 466 359 464 1143 555 475 
Creditor Days 160 125 184 186 149 160 180 
Cash Balances 1,980 1,109 939 626 144 6,172 7,849 
FCFF 823 (672) 168 (736) (1,083) 2,917 1,379 

 

Source – Company, Way2Wealth 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.way2wealth.com/
mailto:research@way2wealth.com
https://www.way2wealth.com/


  

 

 uick i nsight 
MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LTD. (MIDHANI) – Q4FY23 
 Aerospace & Defence CMP : `227.4 MCAP : `42.6bn BUY 02nd June 2023 
 

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200008705. 
Registered Office: Rukmini Towers, 3rd& 4th Floor, # 3/1, Platform Road, Sheshadripuram, Bangalore - 560 020,   

Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.comWay2wealth Research is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO> 
 

 
6 

 Disclaimer  

Analyst Certification: I, Jayakanth Kasthuri the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the 
compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. 
The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company 
(Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence 
and objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed that Jayakanth Kasthuri, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in 
the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other 
business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, 
incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. 
Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or 
product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor 
appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers.  This material does not take into account the specific 
objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or 
distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this 
research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. 
Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may 
be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves 
about, and observe any such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, 
either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions 
in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from 
any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event 
shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost 
profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to 
significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but 
are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse 
impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable 
political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an 
offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of 
this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any 
reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its 
affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have 
interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as 
endorsement of the views expressed in the report.  

Disclosure of Interest Statement MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LTD (MIDHANI) as on 02nd June 2023 

Name of the Security MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LTD (MIDHANI) 
Name of the analyst Jayakanth Kasthuri 
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information contained
  
Financial Interest   
Analyst : 
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No 
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No 

NIL 
 
 
No 
No 
No 

Conflict of Interest No 
Receipt of Compensation  No 
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained NIL 

 Broking relationship with company covered NIL 
Investment Banking relationship with company covered  NIL 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from 
making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and 
transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way 
guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

https://www.way2wealth.com/
mailto:research@way2wealth.com
https://www.way2wealth.com/

